

* * *		RECEIPT NUMBER:		
8 9		37-09/13/2023-0652		
		STATE CLEARIN	NG HOUSE NUMBER(If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	a a		91	
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	[9]	DATE 09/13/2023	
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT			09/13/2023	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	_AB		DOCUMENT NUMBER	
SAN DIEGO	ë :		37-2023-0652	
PROJECT TITLE AGREEMENTS WITH NRC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. AND ANCON SERVICE RESPONSE SERVICES	IC. OCEAN BLUE ENVI	ORNMENTAL SE RDOUS WASTE	RVICES INC. CLEAN HARBORS MANAGEMENT AND EMERGENCY	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, GEORGE LIDDLE	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL	PHONE NUMBER 619-686-7295	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 3165 PACIFIC HIGHWAY	CITY SAN DIEGO	STATE CA	ZIP CODE 92101	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)  X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State Ag	gency Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:			49	
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	1	\$3,839.25 \$	0.00	
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)/(ND)	- 2	\$2,764.00 \$	0.00	
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of	lirectly to CDFW	<b>\$1,305.25</b> \$	0.00	
	5			
X Exempt from fee	· ·		<u>.</u>	
Notice of Exemption (attach)			o postal de la companya de la compan	
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)	N To	5		
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy	r)			
25			/s	
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee(State Water Resource	s Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	0.00	
County documentary handling fee	555	\$	50.00	
☐ Other	434	\$	0.00	
PAYMENT METHOD				
☐Cash  ☐Check  ☐ Other	TOTAL RECEI	VED \$	50.00	
	TOTAL RECEI		50.00	
	OF FILING PRINTED NAM			
X OC San Di	ego County Clerk,	CARLOS TERAN	, Deputy	

Payment Reference #: ORDER # 168761140 AUTH CODE: 013184



SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK CEQA FILING COVER SHEET Sep 13, 2023 11:11AM

JORDAN Z. MARKS

SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK

File # 2023-000723

State Receipt # 37091320230652

THIS SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

## **Project Title**

AGREEMENTS WITH NRC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC., OCEAN BLUE ENVIORNMENTAL SERVICES INC., CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC., AND ANCON SERVICES FOR AS-NEED HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICES

Check Document being Filed:

Ollook Door	univite	VOIII	9 1 1100	<u></u>
Environmental Impact Report (El	R)			
Mitigated Negative Declaration (	MND) or	r Neg	ative De	claration (ND)
Notice of Exemption (NOE)				*
Other (Please fill in type):	12	100		22

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SAN DIEGO
COUNTY CLERK ON September 13, 2023
Posted September 13, 2023 Removed
Returned to agency on
DEPUTY

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office. For more information on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.

**Notice of Exemption** 

CEQA Guidelines Appendix E

To: San Diego County Recorder/County Clerk
1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260
San Diego, CA 92101-2480

From: 
San Diego Unified Port District
Development Services Department
3165 Pacific Highway
San Diego, CA 92101

**Project Title**: Agreements with NRC Environmental Services, Inc., Ocean Blue Environmental Services, Inc., Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc., and Ancon Services for As-Need Hazardous Waste Management and Emergency Response Services

Project Location - Specific: Port Tidelands

Project location - City: San Diego, National City, Coronado, Chula Vista, and Imperial Beach, California

Project Location - County: San Diego

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The proposed project involves four agreements between San Diego Unified Port District (District) and NRC Environmental Services, Inc., Ocean Blue Environmental Services, Inc., Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc., and Ancon Services, respectively, to provide as-needed hazardous waste management and emergency response services at various District locations. The amount of the agreement is not to exceed an aggregate amount of \$1,500,000 for a period of five years, through 2028. These services could include hazardous materials spill response, biohazardous materials clean-up, routine or planned management and disposal of regulated wastes, disaster response and support, and emergency abatement of contaminants potentially exposed to District employees or the public. More specifically, services may include, but not be limited to, the following:

- Hazardous materials spill response, including oil spills, storm drain cleanings, and wastes abandoned on Tidelands.
- Biohazardous materials clean-up, including sewage spills, lift station pump-outs, crime scenes, public
  areas (e.g., parks, restrooms, parking lots, benches), and decontamination of District vehicles,
  equipment, and facilities.
- Routine or planned management and disposal of regulated wastes generated by District activities, including handling of sharps, waste paints, waste oil, oily rags, and empty aerosol cans, as well as decontamination of derelict vessels and events like Operation Clean Sweep.
- Disaster response and support, including support for firefighting, support for emergency repairs of District infrastructure, and protection and defense of wildlife and natural areas.
- Emergency abatement of contaminants potentially exposed to District employees or the public, including encampments, testing for airborne mold in water-damaged District office spaces, and discovery of unforeseen hazardous materials during Engineering or General Services projects.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: San Diego Unified Port District (SDUPD)

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: George Liddle, Senior Environmental Specialist,
Environmental Protection, San Diego Unified Port District, 3165 Pacific Highway, San Diego, CA 92101; (619) 6867295

Exempt Status: (Check one):

- Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- □ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- □ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); ■ Categorical Exemptions: Existing Facilities (SG § 1530)
- Categorical Exemptions: Existing Facilities (SG § 15301) (Class 1), Minor Alternations to Land (SG § 15304) (Class 4), and Actions by

## Regulatory Agency for Protection of the Environment (SG § 15308) (Class 8)

□ Statutory Exemption. State code number:

Reason Why Project is Exempt: The proposed project is determined to be Categorically Exempt pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Sections 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land), and 15308 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for Protection of the Environment) and Sections 3.a.(9), 3.d., and 3.h. of the District's Guidelines for Compliance with CEQA because it would involve agreements for as needed hazardous waste management and emergency response services that would involve no expansion of use beyond that previously existing, would result in no permanent effects on the environment, and would consist of routine management and emergency response services needed to protect the environment. Sections 3.a.(9), 3.d., and 3.h. of the District's CEQA Guidelines are as follows:

- 3.a. Existing Facilities (SG § 15301) (Class 1): Includes operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing, including but not limited to:
  - (9) Restoration or rehabilitation of deteriorated or damaged structures, facilities or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety or permit requirements, unless it is determined that the damage was substantial and resulted from an environmental hazard such as earthquake, landslide, or flood.

## AND/OR

3.d. <u>Minor Alterations to Land (SG § 15304) (Class 4)</u>: Includes minor alterations in the condition of land, water and/or vegetation not involving removal of mature, scenic trees.

## AND/OR

3.h. Actions by Regulatory Agency for Protection of the Environment (SG § 15308) (Class 8): Includes actions taken by regulatory agencies to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement, or protection of the environment where the regulatory process involves procedures for protection of the environment. Construction activities and relaxation of standards allowing environmental degradation are not included in this exemption.

Lead Agency Contact Person and Telephone Number: Lillian Mattes, (619) 686-8200

Signature:

Date: //9///7//////Title: Assistant

■ Signed by Lead Agency

Signed by Applicant

Date received for filing at OPR/Clerk: